
CM795EXT-H 

PARTS BOOK 
AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

:Nl3SNO-J 



~-~g~m~~o *m~~kfflT-WmB~~m, 

-~ *~~tf~~--~o-~ff~~~*~' ~~ 
8 J§~I~ o ftnFiPu~Jl!t-?i-11Jt;,~~Je.~i:tafc&11J~~~ !::§i5ll!J:J~ 

~tr~ im, ~~ ~ §J fr iffi.~ o 

Thanking you for your purchase our products 

sincerely, please reading the 1nanual book before 

operation, the book introduce some points how to 

operate, maintenance, and safe. Please keep it c;arefu­

lly for reading in the further; you will be not informed 

if the file has been revised. Please set sample as 

standard. 



~~~•m*••M••,•m~~~•~~~~ 
~'t1o i;fjl!ffl~*!¥J~f'f:7jji, ~~!¥Jit£fiif'i::o 

@m~~~~~½~~•~••,*#~ffim""F~ ffl , ~~1=1tt fii:I@.' a9, it~:xt::;iqu~~s1tffl o 

~ t.U9Jm1'f~ffllij, it~~1f■t9JmiH.&..tti5l:ilI 
Jt&■t9J "~&f1¥;a{]!fD) ~ 0 

~1'f~••m•fi•~•~,M~, •~•tt •I~fftt, ~m~~~•~,•~•m••■,1'£~~ 
liP~■""F!it9JmMt&, ■tJHJ11:!!~tf½fJJzj§-' :jijiltfitl 
f1=o 

~--------------
~m•*~~~~•m""F,1'£*-••oos~m 

tt~ffl*~•-·oi&a-1~~~-•TJJ••m••~ EM, ■t9J:tll.*~~f;bf1=, i&£1~fii:l@.'~o 

tt1'£*-•■s, m~••TJJ•t&~, 1i~■t9J 
:tJl.~½1$7'*~ ~o 

-----

® :(f•3f■t9J:m~a.:t, §&,t~~!fltlt 

@ ~•~-mi~•16~1¥ •• 0 

®~7~£~½~,m•~~~~m•~m, s~ 
a9,~-~)Fi:iJ~1''~, i~-=f tUt•o 

OBSERVE THESE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 

Though Our takes the utmost care to produce 

safe sewing machines and devices, operstors 

should follow these basic safety rules. 

• To prevent accidents,do not remove safety 
devices or parts while operating the machine. 

• Do not leave tools or other unnecessary 
objects on the machine table while 
operating the machine. 

• Before maintenance,adjusting, cleaning, 
threading or replacing the needle, and to 
prevent accidents,be sure the power is 
turned off.Check that the machine will not 
operate when the pedal is pressed. 

Note 

In case a clutch type motor is used, it will 
keep on rotating by inertia after turning 
off power supply. CD If the machine pedal 
a> is stepped on inadvertently, it is 
dangerous because the machine will move 
unexpectedly.keep on stepping on the 
pedal a> until the machine comes to a stop 
after turning off power supply. 

• Turn the power off before leaving the 
machine table. 

• In the event of a power failure.be sure to 
turn the machine off. 

• Check that the machine is securely 
groundee. 



1§1 ~ 
CONTENTS 

■ ;(f,fiffiZlru BEFORE OPERATING 

0 ftflitmIOO Schematic diagram of the machine 

0 ,fjtifb Lubrication 

0-=f~Utim Manual lubrication 

0 UtHR~lt#tim Filling the HR device with silicon oil 

0 ~~a'-] 1f ~ Threading 

■ lit. TEST SEWING 

0 ffi}J!pffijJ 1¥-Jij]fj Adjusting the presser foot pressure 

0 ~~ltlY-JiJJ-=fj Adjusting the diff.feed ratio 

0 ti-'41¥:Jlft-Ji)IJ"fj Adjusting the stitch length 

0 ~~~1¥-JiJIJTi Adjusting the thread tension 

■ ~ffiq:taq~~ MAINTENANCE DURING USE 

0 &f ;3JtJLl¥-JiJH3 Cleaning the machine 

0 ~ft Replacing the needle 

0 ~7rJftJLM!Wmi~ Checking the oil circulation 

0 ~itnbmllt J!~nb Checking and replacing the oil filter 

0 ~tJLM Replacing the oil 

0 rJJ JtlY-JJ!f!k: Replacing the lower knife 

■ ifaJ!i~)l* ADJUSTING FIDUCIAL LIST 

■ §ff~#*# ALL PARTS OF THE COMPONENTS 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 



Li) 
(0 
0 

0 
r,t") 
<.O 

0 
00 
r,t") 

~ tJo 
Schematic diagram of the machine table 

Cut the table referring to the diagram 

~l ~ll") 

..--I ~-------~/ ~~ ~ f' --

I-----
lj <;t 

L(") 
r---

I 

CD 
-,:,. 

'" '~ ,.., 
-

lO CD 

~ 
'zf 0 t.O 

~D-
0) 

r,t") 
N 

t9 

of 

£ll ttt 

Otl <;tt 

£9l S8 

~ 
lO 
'SI" 

~ 
"~ 
--~ 

I 
dl, 

-::,__~ IX 

u 
1 Li") 

Lrl 
,... J 

~N 
r 

~ u 
,_ <(• 

lO oj 
-~~~ 

s:j-<.O 

-<( 

S9 
LOL S8 

S'8lt 

8£:L 06t 

~10 en ~ 

LC) 
'SI" 
N 

0 
t.O 
I""') 

<C 
I 

<C 

L(") 

lO 
I") 

co 
I 

co 

u 
I 

u 

,~~fflmm~~*~*~~ffl~~~~~~~~~~~m•~~fflm~~~~~~ 

dt ! 11 •-ttffl~,fl;J.=f 87-ls:~~1¾:itffit···· .. ········· ...................... 300mm 11 

: •-ttffl ~,fl;J.ffi~EFKA!&;QUICK ~ n] Q,:ii:;!Jit · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 334mm t 

~ Notes : 
* • Dimension for motors in Jopan . • • • • ...... • • • • • • • • .... • • .... • 300mm ii 

: • Dimension for EFK motor······························ .. ······ 334mm • 
'*~~~~~~~~~~m~~~~~••••~*m~~-*~-~~*~~-' 
-1-



After the oil pan,the top of the indicator 
should lie between (H)and (L) lines. 

Add when the oil !eve! indicator reaches or 
goes below 

-2-



~~~~~~•mm•~*~~ffl~o ~ffl 
§--~ r&a-tfal ~ 'ftffl T a._t, tff {.~~2•~ 3 il na o 

,_ 3 , __ 

~ 
.. I 

Lubrication 

Apply 2 or 3 drops of oil by hand when the 

machine is used for the first time or has been 

left unused for some time. 



R f 7:E~ffi 2 mi 
BEFORE 

OPERATING Filling the HR device with silicon oil 

3/gltfi 11:Wrtl, ~1tfgfr HR~:'i':#~nil o 

·a: *rlMl~itdm, t~-µiJ1i:iJf-t:OO.J;!;~!:j0 rtJ 
~~$Jfk~o 

-4 --

Fill the HR device with oil before it is too low in 
order to prevent needle thread breakage and 
fabric damage. 

Note: Use Pegasus recommended silicon oil. 
[UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION] 
UCC L-45(10) 



it~ 
~f ~ m i11 tr mQ; 1rr1 , 
ttf :~W?X~ fFe+-~ o 

Needle thread 
Trim the knots off neatly 
before passing 
the eye of the needle to 
rethread. 

aftHr 
eye of the looper 

three covers. 
Sewing the presser foot aside. 

Knot the preset tt1read and the 
thread used tr,,r,c.t~,c»· to 
thread the machine. 

Htl'z!?¾l 
r,No,-:,,-,,nn diagrarri 

=! =· 



-6-

pressure 

Loosen nut CD and turn adjusting nut 
CT> to adjust the presser foot pressure. It should 

be as light as possible. yet be sufficient to 

obtain the proper stitch formation. 



Loosen the adjusting nut0)and turn the 

nuta>to adjust the differential 

feed ratio. 

-7-



w: 
ESTSEWI 

m~~~~m~~~~@, ~~~m 
3f Bi :1J ill: fill i'io 
an~••~oo~~oomoo~, m~ 
:It iJJ ft 0 

ttJ 
Adjusting the top feed pressure 

-8-

loosen the adjusting nut CD and turn 
adjusting nut @ to adjust the top feed 
pressure. It should be as light as possible, 
yet be sufficient to obtain the proper 
stitch formation. 



il 
Adjusting feed fomt-to-back motion 

i#t~mt,-Ht CD J§"trmt,HJ:aHftiJWri 1: After loosening the adjusting nut CD, turn the 

ns,$ * l'f-J1W Fri li O adjusting nut @ to adjust the top feed front­

to-back motion. 

-9 ·-



-10-



ro, \2) 

-11 -

Make ,.::,rnn.ctntc-with the needle 

thread knob CD , the upper knob G), 

knob CT) • 



the slots of the needle plate and the 

feed rows should be cleaned. 



«effi ct:Js'SJ~~ i::~~ 
MAINTENANCE :';\ 

~':i . DURING USE ·:;ti~ 

~•m~tt~OO§. m~tt~~•mn. 
~p 1J' JA] ffif'Fif :i!.f fi~ ~ 0 

tt ~ $ ~ rfJ M flJ :fL rt-J ~~~ o 

* Check the needle carefully to see that the 
scmf is turded to the rear of the machine. 

* Insert ttie needle to the proper depth, and 
fasten securely. 

~?i~JfH!·: J'A,~DCX27 
~~, §~~?iIJ: )xt~I;DCX5 
Standard needle: Organ DCx27 
5200H(3200H) series: Organ DCx5 

I ! I 

tt 
Replacing the needle 

I 11111! 

I 

·•· 
I 
I 

-13-



oil circulation 



*JL5m Era~~,o£jl 
Checking and replacing the oil filter 

Check and replace the oil filter every six months. 

-15 -



~*Jt5m Replacing the oil 

mM~£-, -~~ffl*~l~~€£•­
IX, ~€, ~6~~£--IXo 

Replacing the oil one month after the firstuse 

and every six months there after.(See p2.) 

mMffl~ J1i!Jf~2m o 

lllililillilillllll

1 .. 
. . 

. •111

1
11:111•1111111· 

-16 -



7'JJ 
Replacing the lower knife 

fEP7'1' JJ J:t 
To remove the lower knife 

Temporarily screw CD 
after sliding the lower 
knife holder to the left. 

To recimc:e the lower knife 

~i;IJ-=¥$£~ -1.JJ~i;!Jx1?1H11 
------~~-----tiOOJiJr~fn:iL 

Loosening the screw® 
makes the lower knife 
holder slide to the right. 

7' JJ Jt .iE MHttl~ Jlffi Jl 
Correct angles to resharpen 
the lower knife 

75· 

11:nH 
I Upper knife 

FJHJB 
Cutting edge of 
the lower knife@ 

1/ 
Ht!i~ooA 
Top surface 
of the needle® 
plate \ 

-r-mt 
Lower knife 

~ #ii1fmi A EJ T-JJ iJJ B:;{t 'f ffi ml JJ( ijlfn:iL 

Level of [A] = Level of 

H¾T-nH~*fiD~. -~Dffltt~ 
Chek action of knife 



 



..... 
0

0
 

I 

N
O

. 

1 

2 3 4 5 6 

7 8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

m
 ffl! 

E
X

 T
-3-504-02/233 

E
X

 T
-3-504-32R

2/223 

E
X

 T
-3-505-12/223 

E
X

T
-4-514-M

03/333 

E
X

T
-4-514-43P

2/333 

E
X

T
-4-514-M

53/333 

E
X

 T
-4-514-54/433 

E
X

T
-4-514-54/443 

E
X

T
 -5-516-02A

/223 

E
X

T
-5-516-03/333 

E
X

T
-5-516-A

04/435 

E
X

 T
-5-516-42/233 

E
X

T
-5-516-02A

/233 

E
X

T
-5-516-53/233 

#
~

It 
rW

itt 
(±

0
.1

) 
~ 

10.5 
3.8 

10.5 
3.8 

10.5 
3.8 

10.5 
3.8 

10.5 
3.8 

m
s 

3.8 

11.9 
4.2 

11.9 
4.2 

10.5 
3.8 

10.5 
3.8 

11.9 
4.2 

10.5 
3.8 

10.5 
3.8 

10.5 
3.8 

E
 

iAI ~~m
utt =m

~ 
~
#
~
 

J:W
itt~

 
I 

ti.tiftlll 
~
~
j
j
~
 

4
.4

-4
.7

 
10.8 

14.5 
ti. 

----

4
.4

-4
.7

 
10.8 

14.5 
ti 

----

4
.4

-4
.7

 
10.8 

14.5 
----

5
.4

-5
.7

 
10.5 

13.5 
----

5
.4

-
5.7 

10.5 
13.5 

----

5.4 -
5.7 

10.5 
13.5 

----

5.4 -
5.7 

11 
13.5 

ti. 
----

5.4 -
5.7 

11 
13.5 

----

4.4 -
4.7 

10.8 
14.5 

1.5 

4
.4

-4
.7

 
10.8 

14.5 
1.5 

5.0~5.3 
12 

14.5 
1.7 

4
.4

-4
.7

 
10.8 

14.5 
L

5
 

4
.4

-4
.7

 
10.8 

14.5 
ti. 

1
.5

, 

4
.4

-4
.7

 
10.8 

14.5 
1.5 

*
5

f
 

_f:*5f ~
 

$m
W

1* *mftii 
*i!tf~

j4Jt 
*

t&
~

Il Il(tlff* W
f&

ft 
.if)_m

 
i&

J:oo) 

iN
lil: 00 * ~

 
0.8 

0.2 
0.5 

0.35~
2 

0.6,-.,Q
.7 

0.2 
0.3 

0.35~
1.7 

tttil: 00 *-~ 
0.8 

0.2 
0.5 

0.35~
2 

0.8 
0.2 

0.5 
0.35~

2 

tti,il:007K
~

 
0.8 

0.2 
0.5 

0.35~2 

#
i,il: 00 * ¥ 

0.8 
0.2 

0.5 
0.35~

1.7 

tttiJ:ffiJJ(¥
 

1 
0.2 

0.5 
0.35~

2 

tttiJ:ffiiJj(~
 

1 
0.2 

0.5 
0.35~

2 

#
i,iJ: mi* !f 

0.8 
0.2 

0.5 
0.35~

2 

0.8 
0.2 

0.5 
0.35~

2 

1.1 
0.2 

0.5 
0.35~

2 

0.8 
0.2 

0.5 
0.35~

2 

tti,il:ffif7
k¥

 
0.8 

0.2 
0.5 

0.35~
2 

tttiJ::ffif JkV-
0.8 

0.2 
0.5 

0.35~
2 



-19 --



ff% 00% 
~ ~ 

~-(Number) 

NO Parts No. 
Description =: g& rm g& Ii g& 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 240333 ffl5.5 X 16 Pin 1 1 l 

2 201002 ffi5 X 10 Pin 1 1 1 

3 210194 ~fri]~ Indicator guide 2 2 2 

4 240325 tt~~ Pipe 2 2 2 

5 240299 ffl4 X 40 Pin 1 1 1 

6 208173 m1fi~rmm Plug 1 1 0 

7 270008-91 rJJ~ Bracket Assembly 1 1 1 

8 4511 !1!,;tJM6 x 25 Screw 2 2 2 

9 270047 Bed Pin 4 4 4 

10 240342 ffi5 X 14 Pin 1 1 l 

11 ----IZJLffi Pin 1 1 l 

12 ----J:J~fi;ff JE ,ff[ ffi Pin 0 0 l(}!J;fs!-) 

270001-9S mn Machine Bed Complete 1 1 1 

----l:!fmti~ Sleeve 1 1 1 

----J:$mii:~ Sleeve 1 1 1 

----mm:ti~~ Sleeve 1 1 l 

----_1:JJ~ti:~ Sleeve 1 1 l 

----~ttmi!rul~ Sleev~ 2 2 I' 

----l:~#Jri~~ Sleeve 1 l 1' 

----±$m~1Wi Sleeve 1 1 1 

----~m$.:b~ Sleeve 1 1 1 

----J:JJ!filrt:i~ Sleeve 3 3 6 



-21 -



if:JLnm¥ $1lf:( I)/ Cover( 1) 

Ff% 00% 
~ 

fill: (Number) 
NO Parts No. f$ Description 

=~ 11!1 ~ :n~ Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 270020-SD 1:11. Top Cover 1 1 1 
2 7020 ~t]M4 x 10 Screw 4 4 4 
3 270021 m~m Gasket 1 1 1 
4 240305 ~Jtm Cushion Rubber 3 3 3 
5 179107-05 Ml'OO' Oil sight window 1 1 1 
6 240110 Ml~ Plug 1 1 1 
7 270010-UD imtl~ Side Cover 1 1 1 
8 7020 ~t]M4 x 10 Screw 2 2 2 
9 7021 ~tJM4 x 12 Screw 2 2 2 
10 274011-91 ffiJJ!iJ;ffffl. ft!: Presser Bar 1 1 1 
11 270013 ti:wJ~ Front Cover (left) 0 0 1 
12 7044 ~UM4 x 10 Screw 4 4 4 
13 270024-9U il*1J Belt Cover Assembly 1 1 1 
14 ------------------------
15 7176 ~UM6 x 14 Screw 3 3 3 
16 270025 Rtro1J Fan Cover 1 1 1 
17 7019 ~UM4 x 7.5 Screw 1 1 1 
18 270011-UD ti'fili~ Front Cover (right) 1 1 1 
19 270014 ~ft Hinge 1 1 1 
20 7021 !l!.IUM4 x 12 Screw 3 3 3 
21 240043 ~mm Pin 1 1 1 
22 4543 tltrM4 x 4 Screw 2 2 2 
23 240301 ~mm~• Spring 1 1 1 
24 270018 Wi~tli Latch 1 1 1 
25 7009 ~UM3 x 4.5 Screw 1 1 1 
26 4574 ~il"M3 x 12 Screw 1 1 1 
27 4535 ~UM3 x4 Screw 1 1 1 
28 270017 t!J!~;f;i Latch 1 1 1 
29 7017 ~UM4X4.7 Screw 1 1 1 
30 210044 frJ ¥ tJi +-• 1 Flat Spring 1 1 1 
31 7017 ~UM4X4.7 Screw 1 1 1 
32 270012 ti:fili~ Front Cover (left) l l 0 
33 7018 ~t]M4 x 5 Screw 2 2 2 
34 270028 fij~t}j Side Cover 1 1 1 
35 ----$~00 Threading diagram l 1 1 
36 ----$~00 Threading diagram 0 0 1 
37 270079 :Wf. Cover 1 1 1 
38 7066 !l!JtJ Serew 1 1 1 
39 270081 *fHUi Cover 1 1 1 
40 7018 ~,.IHM4 x 5 Screw 1 1 1 

-22-



EXT-5-516-42 l!tiM-
1z<,ept 

EXT-5--5I6-42 

-23 -



fJL7etJL~ $f4(2)/ Cover(2) 

ij-;% 00% 
~ f$ 

~-(Number) 
NO Parts No. Description 

=~ 11!! ~ 1i ~ 
Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 270035 ~€1~JH4 (~) Cloth Plate 0 0 1 
2 270037 ~€1~1l 14 ( *) Cloth Plate 1 1 0 
3 270042 ~~ Bushing 1 1 1 
4 4543 ~BM4x4 Screw 1 1 1 
5 ----ll:~~1!16 Washer 1 1 1 

6 204115 ~I!! Washer 1 1 1 
7 7018 ~BM4 x 5 Screw 1 1 1 
8 240305 

~-~ 
Cushion Rubber 1 1 1 

9 270030-UB ilJUitll 14(~) Side Cover (Wide) 0 0 1 

10 270031-UB imU:&H*) Side Cover (Narrow) 1 1 0 
11 7025 ~BM4 x 17.5 Screw 1 1 1 
12 201252 ~1!14 Spring Washer 1 1 1 

13 7018 ~BM4 x 5 Screw 2 2 2 
14 240343 ~J, Washer 2 2 2 
15 240305 

~-~ 
Cushion Rubber 1 1 1 

16 270049 r n ~fiI~t?lli Latch 1 1 1 

17 7180 ~BM3.5 x 4.5 Screw 1 1 1 

18 270015 ~l}i Plate I I 1 

19 7170 !ll.~BM4 x 7.5 Screw 2 2 2 
20 270043 i!fff Lever 1 1 1 

21 7172 t~BM4 Screw 1 1 1 

22 270044 
m• Spring 1 1 1 

23 270045 1£~ Bracket 1 l 1 
24 270019 1fi!fSH~fJi Fabric Guide 1 1 1 

25 7019 ~lJM4 x 7.5 Screw 2 2 2 

26 270032 
~tft-

Eye Guide l 1 0 
27 270033 

~fP-
Eye Guide 0 0 I 

28 7062 !ll.~BM3 x 6 Screw 2 2 2 

29 ----~lm3 Washer 2 2 2 

30 270034 1£~ Bracket 1 1 1 

31 7066 ~BM4 Screw 1 1 1 
32 210307 ~I!! Washer 2 2 2 

33 270022 J::~ Bed Cover Plate Assy. l l 1 
34 7084 !ll.~BM4 x 8 Screw 5 5 5 
35 270023 ~M~ Gasket 1 1 1 

36 270026 Rim1'i Cover Plate 1 l 1 

37 7020 t~tTM4 x 10 Screw 4 4 4 

38 7023 !ll.~tTM4 x 16 Screw 1 1 1 
39 4821 ~J{ij:M4 Nut 1 1 1 
40 ----Mtlt~ Oil Reservoir Cushion 1 1 l 
41 4511 !!\,;'f}M6 x 25 Screw 3 3 3 

42 270068 5l~ Bracket 1 1 1 
43 270067 

)'""· 
Cover 1 1 1 

44 7154 ~tJM3 x 3.5 Screw 3 3 3 

-24-



-25 :-



Im,. 1:~{f~1tf:/Crankshaft Drive Mechanism 

}¥% 1!1% 
~ 

~-(Number) 
NO Parts No. ;f$ Description :=:: i Im ~ li ~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 270500A ±WJ Crankshaft 1 l 0 
2 270500C £ftth Crankshaft 0 0 1 

3 ----~iff~Jt Washer 4 4 4 

4 270502 -V,.~;l;k; Blance Weight 2 2 2 

5 7011 t;nM3 x s Screw 4 4 4 

6 270503 m Pin 1 l l 

7 4541 ~flM6 x 8 Screw 1 1 0 

8 270508 lfrJ~!r~~ Cover 1 1 0 

9 7019 ;JtJM4 x 7.5 Screw 3 3 0 

10 240340 O:Mlm40 x 1.8 ORing l 1 l 

11 270507-91 WJJJk_6202LB Ball Bearing 1 l 1 

12 4572 !if,lfl5 X 10 Screw 1 1 l 
13 4514 ~HM5x5 Screw 1 1 1 

14 240335 -tit Ring 1 1 1 

15 212987 ~7lt6203 Ball Bearing 1 1 1 

16 211526 ~*6203LLU Ball Bearing 1 1 l 

17 240306 ~Hll32 Washer 4 4 4 

18 ----t~~~~ Oil Seal 1 1 1 

19 210057 O~!ml7 x 1.8 ORing 1 1 1 

20 240307 O'.Mlm41 x 1.8 ORing 1 1 1 

21 211528 J§$fbffi:~ Right Cover 1 1 1 -"·-··~ 

22 7020 ~HM4x 10 Screw 3 3 3 
24 270504-UD J.t{W~(~tlftf¥) Machine Pulley 1 1 1 

25 4541 ~tTM6 x 8 Screw 2 2 2 

26 4523 ~HM6 x 35 Screw 1 1 1 

27 204293 mlll6 Spring Washer 1 1 1 

28 270510 ::t~nHlh Pin 0 0 1 

29 270509 wJ$m * :l¥t Cover 0 0 1 

30 7044 ~HM4 x 10 Screw 0 0 2 

31 7020 ~ttM4 x 10 Screw 0 0 1 

32 270526 &:ffi=~'tJ Cover 1 1 1 

33 ----O~lm30 x 1.2 ORing 2 2 2 

-26-



111 tt (1-needle) 

112 ft(2-needle) 

-27-



,. *~tt~ftf:/Thread Tension 

}¥%. 00% ;fflt 
~-(Number) 

NO Parts No. Description ==. ~ !IT!~ n~ Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 210529-9U JE~~ffi. 14(~L~) Tension Spring Assembly 1 1 1 

2 208447-UA ijJJJi!l\.~-fij: Knob 1 1 1 

3 208448 ijjffiJJ:~~ Rachet 1 1 1 

4 208450-UA ijJffiJl~~ Cup 1 1 1 

5 210319 ,E~}t Tension Disc 2 2 2 

6 208449 ,E~}t~ Felt 1 1 1 

7 5082A *~~n Screw Stud 1 1 1 

8 20137 iJJBiit Spring 1 1 1 

9 210531-9U *~~m ft!:ngL~) Tension Spring Assembly 1 1 1 

10 201086 ijjffifi($j) Spring 1 1 l 

11 275000 tt~~ Thread Guide 1 l 1 

12 7019 ~'fTM4 x 7.5 Screw 2 2 2 

13 275001 ii~~ Thread Guide 1 1 1 

14 202849 filitt~~ Tension Guide 3 4 4 

15 4009-HC turcs x 1.s Screw 1 0 0 

16 210530-9U JE~~ffi.140l .~) Tension Spring Assembly 0 1 1 

17 210532-9U *~~ffi.14(~~) Tension Spring Assembly 1 1 l 

-28 -



:2ft(2•MG<lla) .2'15002 

3~(3-MG<lki) 

EXT-5-516 Series 

~: .... ~ fffY.Jl<A"'"-

1 

L--

EXT-5-516 (H) Series 

EXT-5-516(H)Series 

-29-



/h M~if:JL1tJ(l)/Thread Guide and Thread Takeup (1) 

}¥% 00% 
~ 

ttii (Number) 
NO Parts No. ~ Description _::::: ij 11U 1i ij 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 275021 ft~ Bracket 0 0 1 
2 7082 •rrM4 x 1.5 Screw 0 0 2 
3 275024 tt~ Thread Guide 0 0 1 
4 275049 ~~ff Thread Takeup 0 0 1 
5 4543 •rrM4 x 4 Screw 0 0 1 
6 275026 ft~ Bracket 0 0 1 
7 7017 •rrM4 x 4.7 Screw 0 0 1 
8 275022 M~ Thread Guide 0 0 1 
9 4543 •rrM4 x 4 Screw 0 0 1 
10 273004 1:JJ~mit Upper Knife Lever 1 1 1 
11 7062 •rrM3 x 6 Screw 0 0 1 
12 275052A M~ Thread Guide 0 0 1 
13 7017 •rrM4 x 4.1 Screw 0 0 1 
14 275028 M~ Thread Guide 0 0 1 
15 275057 M~ Thread Guide 0 0 1 
16 7017 •rrM4x4.7 Screw 0 0 1 
17 275011 ft~ Bracket 0 0 1 
18 275012 ffi~tJi Thread Retainer 0 0 l 
19 7163 •rr Screw 0 0 1 
20 240326 Eli. Spring 0 0 1 
21 275027A ~Is~ Thread Takeup 0 0 1 
22 275044A ~~ Thread Takeup 0 .0 1 
23 7041 ~rrM3 x s Screw. 1 1 1 
24 275050 ~~ Thread Takeup 0 0 1 

-30-



EXT-4-514 (H) Series 

-31-



--t, M~lJLiftJ(2)/Thread Guide and Thread Takeup (2) 

}¥% 00% 
~ f$ 

fl:ll (Number) 
NO Parts No. Description 

=~ VY ~ .li ~ 
Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 275013A tl~ Thread Guide 1 0 0 
2 275013 tl~ Thread Guide 0 1 0 
3 4543 •trM4 x 4 Screw 1 1 0 
4 275015 ~~ Bracket 1 1 0 
5 7082 t,trM4 x 7.5 Screw 1 1 0 
6 275051 :i:t~ Thread Eyelet 1 0 0 
7 275051A i:t~ Thread Eyelet 0 1 0. 
8 7062 t,trM3 x 6 Screw 1 1 0 
9 7082 •trM4 x 7.5 Screw 1 1 0 
10 275011 ~~ Bracket 1 1 0 
11 275012 ffi~tli Thread Retainer 1 1 0 
12 7163 

•n Screw 1 1 0 
13 240326 ffiit Spring 1 1 0 
14 275016A ~t~ Thread Takeup 1 0 0 
15 275017A ~~ Thread Takeup 0 1 0 
16 7041 •trM3 x 5 Screw 1 1 0 

-32-



Standard lift 
High lift 

EXT-Hl-H53 ~* Except 

EXT-H14-H53 

Extra-high 11ft 
Uitm-high lift 

-33 -

Extra-high lift 
Ultra-high lift 

Standard lift • Hlgt'r ffl 



/\, tt~m~(3)/Thread Guide and Thread Takeup (3) 

ff% 00% ~-(Number) 
NO Parts No. ~ f$ Description =: ~ 11!1~ li ~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 
1 275004 ~~ Bracket 1 1 1 
2 275047 l:.t~ Thread Guide 2 2 2 
3 ----S014~tr Screw 2 2 2 
4 ----~Ill Washer 2 2 2 
5 275005 ~5~~ Thread Takeup 1 1 1 
6 7019 ~tJM4 x 7.5 Screw 1 1 1 
7 275006 l:.t~ Thread Eyelet 1 1 1 
8 7008 ~tJM3 x4 Screw 1 1 l 
9 275007 ;ct~ Thread Guide 1 1 0 
10 275055 ;ct~ Thread Guide 0 0 l 
11 275056 ;ct~ Thread Guide 0 0 l 
12 275009 ~~~ Thread Takeup 1 1 0 
13 275054 ~ls~~ Thread Takeup 0 0 1 
14 7012 t;fJM3.5 x 6 Screw 1 1 1 
15 275010 ;ct~ Thread Guide 1 1 l 

-34-



EXT-5-516(H)Series 

EXT-4-514 Series 

-35-



fL, ttff!mftf:(1)/Needle Drive Mechanism (1) 

!¥% 00% 
15 ffJt 

~It (Number) 
NO Parts No. Description ::::~ rm I :n~ Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 271000-92 ttff~H Connection 1 1 1 
2 7023 !l!JtTM4 x 16 Screw 2 2 2 
3 271001 litlffiffl Pin 1 1 1 
4 4538 !l!J'fTM4 x 6 Screw 1 1 1 
5 271002-92 J:~ltlJ:tW Crank 1 1 1 
6 4533 !l!JtfM6X0.75X12 Screw 1 1 1 
7 271003 J:$m Shaft 1 1 1 
8 240308 J:$m~l!J Collar 1 1 1 
9 4543 !l!JtTM4 x 4 Screw 2 2 2 
10 208235 J.:JJ~~Ht Washer 1 1 1 
11 202577 ~lffl8 Ring 1 1 1 
12 271015-92 tt ff !tlI ffiffi.14 Lever 1 1 1 
13 7150 !l!Jtr Screw 1 1 1 
14 271017 fin mm m 14 Shaft Assembly 2 2 2 
15 271021 ifllffiffi Shaft 1 1 1 
16 ----rm~ Oil wick 1 1 1 
17 271016 ttffffl 1lf: Bushing Assembly 1 1 1 
18 271019A ttff Needle Bar l l l 
19 271020 #ff~ Bushing 1 1 l 
20 4546 !l!JtTM4 x 5 Screw l 1 1 
21 201022 O~lll1L5 x 1.5 ORing 1 1 1 
22 179009-05 =£:al Oil Felt 1 l 1 
23 271009-92 ~Ill Ring 1 1 1 
24 7035 !i!J'fT3 X 6 Screw l l 1 
25 240310 Ml* Plug 1 1 1 
26 45 ~tr Screw 1 1 1 
27 7185 ~'fTM3 x 4 Screw 2 2 2 
28 577601 ~~ Sleeve 1 1 1 

-36-



EX T-5-516 (H) Series 

II 2 tr (.2-M~) 

EXT-5-516 

EXT-4-514 Series 

Ill Of' (1-l'IMdkll) 

EX'f-3-504. 505 

Ill 2 tt (.2-need!e) 

EXT-4-514 

-37-

EXT-5-516-A04 

~ 

EXT-5-516-A04 



---r~, ttfffmf4(3)/Needle Drive Mechanism (3) 

00% f;(;I: (Number) 

NO Parts No. i. Description =: tt t1!I t& li t& 
Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 xxxxxxxxx #~:#~ Needle Holder Assembly 0 0 1 

2 4554 ~UM3x3 Screw 0 0 2 

3 275030 ii~ Thread Guide 0 0 1 

4 7120 !l~tfM2 x 3 Screw 0 0 1 

5 xxxxxxxxx mit Needle 0 0 2 

6 xxxxxxxxx mtt Needle 0 2 0 

7 xxxxxxxxx ([Q~)tt*ik Needle Holder 0 1 0 

8 4554 ~'f]"M3 x 3 Screw 0 2 0 

9 275019C ii~ Thread Guide 0 1 0 

10 7120 ~UM2 x 3 Screw 0 1 0 

Jl xxxxxxxxx (-=:~)***--Needle Holder Assembly 1 0 0 

12 4554 ~UM3 x 3 Screw 1 0 0 

13 275019A M~(--tt) Thread Guide 1 0 0 

14 7120 !i!ltfM2 x 3 Screw 1 0 0-

15 xxxxxxxxx mtt Needle 1 0 0 

-38-



EXT-5~516(H)S . enes 

EXT-4-514 Se . nes 

-39-



+= .. ttff~IH!f:(4)/Needle Drive Mechanism (4) 

}'¥% 00% 
~ ~ 

~Ci: (Number) 

NO Parts No. Description :::~ 1/Y ~ 11~ 
Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 xxxxxxxx ttt& Needle Plate 0 0 1 

2 7170 ~tTM4 x 7.5 Screw 0 0 2 

3 271010 ttt&~~ ($) Bracket 0 0 1 

4 7019 ~f]"M4 x 7.5 Screw 0 0 2 

5 240305 
~-~ 

Cushion Rubber 0 0 2 

6 271011 ttt&~~ (fi5) Bracket 0 0 1 

7 7019 ~t]"M4 x 7.5 Screw 0 0 2 

8 xxxxxxxx ~~Httfttt Needle Guard 0 0 1 

9 7010 !lltTM3 x 6 Screw 0 0 2 

10 xxxxxxxx tfttt ( §) Needle Guard 0 0 l 

11 7259 ~ir Screw 0 0 1 

12 240222 IHl13 Spring 0 0 1 

13 7165 ~~M3 Screw 0 0 1 

14 xxxxxxxx tJLttlPtt ( fiJ) Needle Guard 0 0 1 

15 7019 ~t]"M4 x 7.5 Screw 0 0 1 

16 xxxxxxxx tJLttlPtt (m) Needle Guard 0 0 1 

17 7010 ~t]'M3 x 6 Screw 0 0 2 

18 271013 ft~ Bracket 0 0 1 

19 7114 mj~M4 x 10 Screw 0 0 2 

20 xxxxxxxx ttt& Needle Plate 0 1 0 

21 7170 ~t]"M4 x 7.5 Screw 2 2 0 

22 271010 ttt&m~ < fiI) Bracket 1 1 0 

23 7019 tUJM4 x 7.5 Screw 2 2 0 

24 240305 
~-~ 

Cushion Rubber 2 2 0 

25 271011 ttflim#t (m) Bracket 1 l 0 

26 7019 ~t]"M4 x 7.5 Screw 2 2 0 

27 xxxxxxxx lP# (wJ) Needle Guard l 1 0 

28 7019 ~t]"M4 x 7.5 Screw 1 l 0 

29 xxxxxxxx lPtt ( m) Needle Guard 1 1 0 

30 7259 ~tr Screw l l 0 

31 240222 ml!l3 Spring 1 1 0 

32 7165 ~tJM3 Screw 1 1 0 

-40-



EXT-5-516 (H) Ser~es 

EXT--4-514 Series 

*®@ 
EXT-5-!i6ll~~ 431'2, M63, 64 
EXT-4-" '"' ' 

-41-



-t=, J:~tH}B14/Upper Looper Drive Mechanism 

ff% 00% f£:ii (Number) 

NO Parts No. ~ flF Description :=::~ I!!!~ li ~ 
Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 271500-92 ~tt~ff Connection 1 1 1 

2 7023 ij{tJM4 x 16 Screw 2 2 2 

3 7022 ~'fJM4 x 17.5 Screw 2 2 2 

4 271502-92 1:~tt~lfflm Crank 1 0 0 

5 271503-92 1:~#ftlffIM Crank 0 1 1 

6 4533 ij{f!M6X0.75X12 Screw 1 1 1 

7 271504 7;-~tt!frh Shaft 1 1 1 
8 . 240338 -ml!l Washer 1 1 1 

9 7174 ij{tJM4 x 10 Screw 1 1 1 

10 303067 J:~tt-ml!l Spring Washer 1 1 1 

11 210122 t-t~ Spacer 0 1 0 

12 210586A M~ Oil Seal 1 1 1 

13 210122A M~A Spacer 1 0 1 

14 271505-92 ~ff Lever 1 1 1 

15 7150 tit! Screw 1 1 1 

16 179137-05 lffIMiFi PinAssy. 1 1 1 

17 ----rm~ Oil Wick l l 1 

18 4545 ~fi'M3 x4 Screw l l 1 

19 271517-91 l: ~ttffl'1Hll 1lf Upper Looper Holder Assy. 1 1 1 

20 179130-05 l: ~ttffl'ff~M§ Felt 1 l 1 

21 7054 ~t]"M3.5 x 6.7 Screw 1 l 1 

22 xxxxxxxx J:~tt Upper Looper 1 1 1 

23 ------------------------

24 -----------------·--------

25 4510 ~UM6 x 16 Screw 2 2 2 

26 271511 ~Hoc Cover 1 1 1 

27 7039 llUM2.5 x 6 Screw 1 1 1 

28 7033 ~tTM2.5 x 8 Screw 1 1 1 

29 ----rm~ . Oil Wick 1 1 1 

30 2745890 l!&ilb;f:$ Felt 1 1 1 

31 2745880 ffif)j Bracket 1 1 1 

32 7008 tltTM3 x 4 Screw 1 1 1 

-42-



-43-



f·Ji, ·1.:~tttflHlf/Lower Looper Drive Mechanism 

}¥% 00~ ~-(Number) 
NO Parts No. ~~ Description :::~ l1U 1i ~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 271500-92 ~#~ff Connection 1 1 1 

2 7023 ~tfM4 x 16 Screw 2 2 2 

3 7022' ~~1M4 x 17.5 Screw 2 2 2 

4 27200-92 1:~#~ dBm Crank 1 1 0 

5 4533 ~t]'M6X0.75Xl2 Screw 1 1 0 

6 271504 r~~-f!h Shaft 1 1 1 

7 240338 ~11 Washer 1 1 1 

8 7174 ~fJM4 x 10 Screw 1 l 1 

9 303067 J::~~-~ll] Spring Washer 1 1 1 

10 210.586A nil~ Oil Seal 1 1 1 

11 xxxxxxxx r~# Lower Looper 1 1 1 

12 4514 ~tfM5 x 5 Screw 0 0 1 

13 7168 ~tfM3.5 x 6.5 Screw 1 1 1 

14 272001-92 r~tt-~ Lower Looper Holder 1 1 1 

15 7055 !ill tfM5 x 13 Screw 1 1 1 

16 7169 ~t1M4 x 7 Screw 1 1 1 

17 273511-92 r~#~lfilWg Crank 0 0 1 

18 4533 ~tTM6x0.75xl2 Screw 0 0 1 

-44-



EXT-5-516 (H) Series 

-45-



-. =1tV;f~:tttJL~(l)/Chainstitch ....................... . Drive Mechanism( 1) 

J:¥% 00% 
~ Description 

(Number) 

NO Parts No. ::: ~ mm ]i ~ 
Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 273500 itff Connection 0 0 1 

2 205015 mttk22 x 1s x s Needle Bearing 0 0 1 

3 273501 Ettl:m Crank 0 0 1 

4 179160-05 j!t,f~ Bushing 0 0 1 

5 7056 ~t]"M5 x 13 Screw 0 0 1 

6 204115 ~II Washer 0 0 1 

7 273502 Mtk:~ Slider 0 0 1 

8 4531 ~tTM5 x 12 Screw 0 0 1 

9 240062 utm r!B mm~ mi Washer 0 0 1 

10 303067 J:~ttmlll Spring Washer 0 0 1 

11 252515 ~·l)ffl Pin 0 0 1 

12 208949 0~1114 X l.3 ORing 0 0 1 

13 273504 Ii~ffi Shaft 0 0 1 

14 273505-92 )t~ Holder 0 0 1 

15 4533 ~tJM6X0.75Xl2 Screw 0 0 1 

16 273509-92 ~-X ~ rth fili Crank 0 0 1 .,_,__,.,,,.,...,-.r, 

17 4533 ~fJM6X0.75X12 Screw 0 0 1 

18 272517 ~ff Link 0 0 1 

19 179160-05 ~ff~ Bushing 0 0 l 

20 7056 tltTM5 x 13 Screw 0 0 1 

21 Washer 0 0 1 

22 273506 fl~~ Shaft 0 0 1 

23 204052A nbi;f Oil Seal 0 0 1 

24 xxxxxxxx ~tt Double Chainstich Looper 1 1 1 

25 71'68 tlnM3.s x 6.s Screw 0 0 1 

26 273510-92 ~#~ Looper Holder 0 0 1 

27 7055 ~nMs x 13 Screw 0 0 1 

28 240337 mw Spacer 0 0 1 

29 7169 ~fJM4 x 7 Screw 0 0 1 

-46 ,_ 



EXT-5-516(H)Series 

-47-



Drive Mechanism(2) 

!¥% 00% ~-(Number) 

NO Parts No. ~ ~\ Description ?. ~ fJlJ Ii ~ 
Three-thread Five-thread 

1 1921200 it~if Thread Guide 0 0 1 

2 7019 !IIUM4 x 7.5 Screw 0 0 1 __ ,,,_ .. ,.,_ 

3 275032 j~jjif Thread Guide 0 0 l 

4 206115 it~if* Holder 0 0 3 

5 275033 t1~8~~ Bracket 0 0 1 

6 7066 ~UM4 Screw 0 0 1 

7 210307 ~lffl Washer 0 0 1 

8 7167 !ll~M3 Screw 0 0 1 

9 137108 *~n Tension Disc 0 0 2 

10 211388 
~-

Spring 0 0 1 

11 275034 ~~=pffi Knob 0 0 1 

12 275035 :fr~t}j Thread Guide 0 0 1 

13 7017 ~fTM4x4.7 Screw 0 0 1 

14 275036 M~ Thread Guide 0 0 1 

15 7008 tlUM3 x 4 Screw 0 0 1 

16 275039 it~ Thread Guide 0 0 1 

17 7008 !l~UM3 x 4 Screw 0 0 1 

18 179498-92 f1~8~ Looper Thread Takeup 0 0 1 

19 4554 l1UM3 x 3 Screw 0 0 2 

20 275037 -t• Spring 0 0 1 

21 275038 M~ Thread Guide 0 0 1 

22 7019 mtnM4 x 1.s Screw 0 0 1 

-48-



-49-



+ 1\..-. ~miJJ1.itJL~/Feed Mechanism 

J-¥% 00% f{:11 (Number) 

NO Parts No. 15 ~ Description 
=-~ ll!l ~ li ~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 272500 ~~¾f;ff Connection 1 1 1 

2 271001 Haffiffi Pin 1 1 1 

3 4538 ~tTM4 x 6 Screw 1 1 1 

4 240012 m tt1:ff<26 x 22 x 10 Needle Bearing 1 1 1 

5 272501 ~IL)~ Eccent 1 1 1 

6 210129 lj\~IL)~ Feed Eccent 1 1 1 

7 210130 slliift& Flat Spring 1 1 1 

8 4535 ~tTM3 x 4 Screw 2 2 2 

9 272506-91 ~ 111 ~ ,r,) Regulator 1 1 1 

10 4514 ~tJM5 x 5 Screw 2 2 2 
11 272504-91 Jftt~,[)8~ Eccent Assembly 1 1 1 

12 272503 sllifif Spring 1 1 1 

13 7038 ~t!M2 Screw 1 1 1 
14 272502 m~ Ratchet 1 1 1 

15 272509 JfttmUR~ Push Button 1 1 1 

16 240315 nl:IM Gaket 1 1 1 

17 208949 0*114 X 1.3 ORing 1 1 1 

18 240314 ~H, Washer 1 1 1 

19 240317 5¥if Spring 1 1 1 

20 200555 -¥-if3.5 Ring 1 1 1 
21 272529 ~~:iUt Link 1 1 1 

22 7058 tttJM5 x 5 Screw 1 1 1 

23 202522 -¥-if Ring 1 1 1 

24 272530A92 ~~dtlffi Lever 1 1 1 

25 4533 t;tTM6 x 0.75 x 12 Screw 1 1 1 

26 272532 ~~;ff Lever 1 1 1 

27 7161 !l!Jtr Screw 1 1 1 

28 272533A ~~~ Shaft 1 1 1 

29 204185 ~~~O?MIJ ORing 1 1 1 

30 272534 ~~t& cf n£ {f[if Spring 1 1 1 

31 272535 iJWi'it& Regulator Plate 1 1 1 

32 7021 ~tTM4 x 12 Screw 2 2 2 

33 240321 :mil Spacer 2 2 2 

34 179202-25 iJWi'it,-m: Nut 1 1 1 

35 179202-25-02 ~n Screw 1 l 1 

36 7059 !llltn~:mJt Spring Washer 1 l 1 

37 211301 ~-HJ: Stopper 2 2 2 

38 252658 ~tfM4x 5 Screw 2 2 2 

39 7018 :mJ=t Washer 2 2 2 

40 303448 iffij=ptf Adjusting Bar 1 1 1 

41 272538A ;tj1£ Seal 1 1 1 

42 240322 ~-3.5 Ring 1 1 1 

43 210533 
~-

Spring 1 1 1 

44 272539A !ll.~-HJ: Pin 1 1 1 

-50-



-51-



-rfL, :i2i:;(fiif:JLfiJ/Feed Mechanism 

}¥% 00% ~-(Number) 

NO Parts No. ~ l$ Description 
=~ rm ~ li ~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 272516 )2i:ffl$m Shaft 1 1 1 

2 205061 :1fl=lffllll7 Ring 1 1 1 

3 208173 * :ffl$dJ na M Plug 1 1 l 

4 240311 il'if.4$mm~ Washer 
'"'I 
£~ 2 2 

5 272510-91 *ff 11H mm 1tf: Crank 1 1 1 

6 4534 ~UM6 x 14 Screw 1 1 1 

7 7010 ~UM3x6 Screw 2 2 2 

8 272518 iff;!;k; Block 1 1 l 

9 272514-92 i2iffl1Hffi Crank 1 1 1 

10 4533 lUJM6X0.75X12 Screw 1 1 1 

11 272515 iH)ffi l!J" ., H1 1 l 1 

12 4805 ~fij:M5 Nut l 1 1 

13 240062 * m 11H mm ~:11 Wsher 1 1 1 

14 272525 m11)$m Pin 1 1 1 

15 7238 ~tr Screw 1 1 1 

16 240318 0%1! Gsket 1 1 1 

17 240319 -ttt. Ring 1 1 1 

18 201022 Otr~dNH U .5 x LS ORing 1 1 1 

19 272526 f}tt Block 1 l 1 ·-· 

20 240303 1i jti!-1 Collar 2 2 2 

21 4543 ~tJM4 x 4 Screw 2 2 2 

22 272517 ~ff Link 1 1 1 

23 179160-05 ~ff~ Bushing l l 1 

24 7056 t,trMS x 13 Screw 1 1 l 

25 204115 ~Ill Wsher 1 1 1 

26 ----5f~fflftf: Main Feed Bar 1 l 1 

27 xxxxxxxx (=:, ITTJ~)~t!tffi.14 Mai.n Feed Dog Complete 1 1 1 

28 xxxxxxxx :±.i2iffi" Main Feed Dog 1 1 1 

29 xxxxxxxx !OOWrt!t Auxiliary 1 1 1 

30 7010 lltrM3X6 Screw 1 1 1 

31 7013 ~trM3.5 x 7.5 Screw 1 1 1 

32 272528 &~ffi"5f~ Differentrial Feed Bar 1 1 1 

33 xxxxxxxx &~@ Diff erentrial Feed Dog 1 1 1 

34 7013 ~trM3.5 x 7 .5 Screw 1 1 1 

35 272524 iff;!;k; Block 1 1 1 

36 272519 !f~ffl~ ( ti:) Feed Bar 1 1 1 

37 7110 ~JtrM4 x 9 Screw 2 2 2 

38 272520 5f~f;_!j~ (ti) Feed Bar 1 1 l 

39 7110 lltrM4 x 9 Screw 2 2 2 

40 272522 fflilirr& Feed Bar Oil Seal 1 1 1 

41 272521 5f~@irttM Oil Seal 2 2 2 

42 4573 l~ttTM4 x 5 Screw 2 2 2 

43 ----:f~~im~ Tube 1 1 1 

44 ----ifn~;fE Clamp 1 1 0 

45 7018 ~tfM4 x 5 Screw 1 1 1 

-52-



EXT-5-516 (H)Series 

EXT-5-516-.\04 M 
~ 

EXT-5-51&-A04 

EXT-4-514 Series 

EXT-5-516(H)Series 

EXT-5-516(H)Series 

EX T-5-516 (H) Series 

EXT-4-514 Series 

-53 -



= + ~ ~m~;JL#J/Knife Drive Mechanism 

~% 00% 
!& ~ 

~-(Number) 
NO Parts No. Description =: i l1!l ~ .li ~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 273000-92 J::JJ:i!f:ff Connection 1 1 1 

2 7023 ~fJM4x-16 Screw 2 2 2 

3 273001-92 J:: JJ dB ffi Crank 1 1 0 

4 3002-92 J::JJ rm~ Crank 0 0 1 

5 4533 ~f]'M6 x 0.75 x 12 Screw 1 1 1 

6 271001 litlffiffi Pin 1 1 1 

7 4538 ~fTM4 x 6 Screw 1 1 1 

8 240235-92 ffl:f:k: Collar 1 1 1 

9 4547 ~UM6 x 0.75 x 5 Screw 1 1 1 

10 273003 J::JJ~!tti! Upper Knife Lever 1 1 1 

11 ------------___ .., 
--------

12 ------------------------

13 273006 ~fA]ffl Pin 1 1 1 

14 179712-05 J::JJ~ Upper Knife Clamp 1 1 0 

15 179713-05 J::JJ~ Upper Knife Clamp 0 0 1 

16 7020 tlUM4x 10 Screw 1 1 1 

17 xxxxxxxx J::JJ Upper Knife 1 1 1 

18 7013 ~fTM3.5 x 7.5 Screw 1 1 1 

19 210757 ~J]~~t& Angled Upper Knife Clamp 0 0 1 

21 xx;xxxxxx tJJJ] Angled Upper 0 0 1 

22 7008 ~UM3x4 Screw 0 0 l 

23 210758 J:: JJ [!!] JR tJJ Angled Upper Knife Gib 0 0 1 

24 179341-15 ffltli Waste Guard 0 0 1 
25 ------------------------
26 ----!ll.~UM4 x 20 Screw 0 0 1 

27 ----:m!II Washer 0 0 1 

28 273008 l'"JJ~ Lower Knife Holder 1 1 0 

29 273009 l'"JJ~ Lower Knife Holder 0 0 1 

30 7019 ~fJM4 x 7.5 Screw 1 1 1 

31 273010 f=itli Lower Knife Holder Guard 1 1 1 

32 7082 ~fTM4 x 7.5 Screw 2 2 2 

33 240324 ,W.Ji Spring 1 1 1 

34 273007 ffl;fi Plate 1 1 1 

35 7019 !ll.lUM4 x 7.5 Screw 1 1 1 

36 xxxxxxxx l'"JJ Lower Knife 1 1 1 

37 273012 ffi;fli Lower Knife Clamp 1 1 1 

38 7173 ~tTM5 x 8 Screw 1 1 1 

-54-



-55 -



, mffJJ!PtJL~/Presser Foot Mechanism 

}¥% 00% ~-(Number) 
NO Parts No. 15 ;f$ Description 

=~ Im~ Ii ~ 
Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 274007 t~ffiJJ!!Jf.I;ff Lever 1 1 1 

2 7060 ta ffi JJ!1J ~ f!M 10 Screw 1 1 1 

3 274008 ffiff Spring 1 1 1 

4 274009 Jfl1& Stopper 1 1 1 

5 7020 ~tTM4 x 10 Screw 2 2 2 

6 7175 t~HM4 x 24 Screw 1 1 1 

7 4805 ~~-Bj:MS Nut 1 1 1 

8 274006 ~flJ Link 1 1 1 

9 274004 tft&JJ!IJ/NIH Lever 1 1 1 

10 274003-92 ta ffiJJ!IJ 1il 1ft Im Collar 1 1 l 

11 4534 tUJM6 x 0.75 x 13.5 Screw 1 l 1 

12 274043 stliif Spring l 1 1 

13 274044 fib~ Bushing l l 1 

14 7023 t,nM4 x 16 Screw 1 1 1 

15 274001A ffi}Jtll~ Shaft 1 1 1 

16 274000-B ffiJJ!IJ~ Presser Am1 1 1 1 

17 208549 JJiJJ!IJ ~ :i!f:H ffl Pin 1 1 1 

18 4594 !l!JfJM4 x 0.5 x 4 Screw 1 1 1 

19 274042-92 ~III Collar 1 1 1 

20 4541 !lltfM5 x 12 Screw 1 l 1 

21 274055 
~-

Spring 1 1 1 

22 274045-91 m 5fttffm 14 Lever 1 1 1 

23 274054 Jli11\i Stopper 1 1 1 

24 7018 ~tTM4 x 6 Screw 1 1 1 

25 223218A92 ;¥_[;ff Lever 1 1 1 

26 4531 tUJM5 x 12 Screw 1 1 1 

27 208773A JJiit Spring 1 1 1 

28 274014 iffiJTi!l~tt Adjusting Screw 1 1 1 

29 274015 !l!J-HJ: Nut 1 1 1 

30 274039 Jlifffli=f Lever 1 1 1 

31 7171 t~n Screw 1 1 1 

32 274017 lli ff i!st -:f ffi. Spring 1 1 1 

33 274040 iffilTifli Stopper 1 1 1 

34 7019 t,trM4 x 7.5 Screw 1 1 l 

35 202451 ~J~JJ Chain Cutter 1 1 l 

36 7008 tJMJM3 x 4 Screw 1 1 1 

37 274043-91 :aff Lever 1 1 1 

38 274041 iiftifli Link 1 1 1 

39 7193 iltJ Screw 1 1 1 

-56 --



/ 

-57-



=-t =, #tAfrtJLt!J(l )/Lubrication Mechanism(1) 

)¥% 00% f{:;I: (Number) 

NO Parts No. ~~ Description 
=~ [!I~ E~ Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 274546-91 i!Mtfflflf: Pump 1 1 1 

2 211618 ~~ Worm Wheel· 1 1 1 

3 5060 tlnMs x 4.5 Screw 2 2 2 

4 274515-91 1Hm~fflftf: Oil Distributor Complete 1 1 1 

5 210214 m~ Plug 2 2 2 

6 004211-HUO m~!llnM4 x 16 Screw 1 1 1 

7 240328 iiM~n Joint Screw 1 1 1 

8 240328 iiAA~n Joint Screw 3 3 3 

9 4529 ~nM4x 16 Screw 2 2 2 

10 274532-91 Jt AA ~ffl ftf: Oil Distributor 1 1 1 

11 204185 0~11 ORing 1 1 1 

12 ----~nil~ Filter Element 1 1 1 

13 274528 AA~~~ Joint 1 1 1 

14 206431 0~11 .ORing 1 1 1 

15 210201-SD ii¥4t~w. Oil Filter Cap 1 1 1 

16 7021 ~nM4x 12 Screw 3 3 3 

17 9A3002 ~AA3 Filter Element 1 1 1 

18 202199 naff~ Clamp 2 2 2 

19 240327 Mft05 x 07 Tube 1 1 1 

20 200136 Mfr~~ Joint 2 2 2 

21 274539 i!Bultf-Oil Sight Gauge 1 1 1 

-58-



® 

-59-



= -t ~, t~nbif:JL~(2)/Lubrication Mechanism(2) 

ff% 00% 
!& 

~-(Number) 
NO Parts No. l$ Description =: ~ rm ~ .li~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 274504 ~ff Worm 1 1 1 

2 274549 nb§ Felt 1 1 1 

3 274550 ffi~ Cover 1 1 1 

4 274559 ¥=i~ Spacer 1 1 1 

5 7018 ~trM4 x 5 Screw 2 2 2 

6 212152 Mfr Tube 1 1 1 

7 274552A-92 J!&ilaPjffl. flj: Joint 1 1 1 

8 274556 nb§ Felt 1 1 1 

9 204185 0%11 ORing 1 1 1 

10 210320 Mfr Tube 1 l 1 

11 209656A iijnif llffi Joint 2 2 2 

12 210320 JJ&Mfr Exhause Oil Distributor 1 1 l 

13 274529 ilb§ Felt 1 l l 

14 274530 ~ Cover 1 1 1 

15 7192 ~tr Screw 2 2 2 

16 274500 Milt Oil Reservoir 1 1 1 

17 5138B iJJ{ AA ti tr Screw 1 1 1 

18 202287A AA fltiJJ{ AA m II Washer 1 1 1 

19 4531 tltrM5 x 12 Bolt 4 4 4 

20 240339 ~Jt Washer 4 4 4 

21 274501 Mtltm Gasket 1 1 1 

22 274514 J:: ~#it ff :i:inif 3 PipeAssy. 1 1 1 

23 240338 m~ Ball 1 1 1 

24 4543 ~tTM4 x 4 Screw 1 1 1 

25 ----EXT795im~ Oil wick 0.04 0.04 0.04 

-60-



EXT-4-514 Series 

EXT-4-514 Series @ 
EXT-5-516(H)Series@ 

EXT-4-514 Series 

-61-

EXT-4-514 Series 

EXT-5-516 (H) Series 

EXT-5-516(H)Series 



, HR~ltl)L~$f4/H.R.Device 

ff% 00% ~:It (Number) 
NO Parts No. 4s ~ Description =: ~ [1g ~ li ~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 275500 1:fitnbiE: Silicone Oil Reservoir 1 1 l 

2 275501 1: fit naiE: ~ Cover 1 1 l 
3 275503 nlre}: Felt 1 1 0 

4 275546 =e§ Felt 0 0 l 
5 275502 ;ii~~ Thread Guide 1 1 0 

6 275507 ;ii~~ Thread Guide 0 0 1 
7 7020 ~tTM4 x 10 Screw 1 l l 
8 277888 ~fart& Cover 1 1 1 
9 204466 nil§ Oil Felt 0 0 1 
10 210766 tJUtt Pin 0 0 1 
11 ----r fit na iE: m 14 Silicone Oil Reservoir 1 1 0 

12 275505 7' fit M ft~ Cover 1 1 1 
13 004210-HUO ffl.ftll!UJM4 x 12 Screw 1 l l 
14 202175 AA~ Oil Wick 1 1 1 
15 240331 illl~ Tube 1 l 1 
16 200155 nt~:3/E Clamp 2 2 2 
17 275506 tt~»~~ Needle Thread Lubricator l 1 0 
18 7021 t~fJM4 x 12 Screw 2 2 0 
19 210214 m~ Plug 1 1 0 
20 204466 ilIJ§ Oil Felt 1 1 0 
21 210766 JJUtt Pin 1 1 0 
22 275509 tt~»~~ Needle Thread Lubricator 0 0 1 
23 70196 ~UM4 x 7.5 Screw 0 0 2 

24 210214 m~ Plug 0 0 1 
25 ----r fit nlJ ftffi.14 A Silicone Oil Reservoir 0 0 l 

-62-· 



-63 -



) 

!¥% 00% 
~ 

(Number) 
;\10 Parts No. Description :::~ 1/11 ~ 1i ~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 
1 276534 i!H Link 1 1 1 
2 179160-05 *i~ Bushing 1 1 1 
" 7056 t~UM3X5 Screw 1 1 1 0 

4 204115 ~Ut Washer 1 1 1 
5 276535 ~ Bushing 1 1 1 
6 7233 /,m~!kliffr: Bolt 1 1 1 
7 276526 !lrl-BJ: Nut 1 1 1 
8 276533 fffiffl Crank 1 1 1 
9 7206 1\Jf:J~ml~ Bolt 1 1 1 
10 7207 !l!J-BJ: Nut 1 1 1 
11 276536-92 3§~ Collar 1 1 1 
12 4533 t~UMGX 12 Screw 1 1 1 
13 276538 -F• Flat Spring 1 1 1 
14 276520-92 ~II Collar 1 1 1 
15 4534 !kJUM6 X 14 Screw 1 1 1 
16 240311 ~Jt Washer 1 1 1 
17 276527 rttm~w. Crankshaft 1 1 1 
18 --$~ Oil Wick 1 1 1 
19 -$~ Oil Wick 1 1 1 
20 -£~ 6 6 6 
21 276540 ~}j$fR Guide 1 1 1 
22 276539 . ,:~it Oil Seal 1 1 1 
23 7007 11!~4:Ji,L '< ~--··· Screw 1 1 1 
24 276529 .J: * 11i ~~ Top Feed Bar 1 1 ....•. 
25 276530 J-"f ~ rt] Guide 1 1 1 
26 7044 ~ltTM4X 10 Screw 1 1 1 
27 240294 ~[I Washer 1 1 1 
28 179160-05 11~ Bushing 1 1 1 
29 7056 !kJUM5X 13 Screw 1 1 1 
30 204115 ~f1L Washer 1 1 1 
31 276531 .J:~11i~-@ffiJ Guide 1 1 1 
32 4543 rilJUM4X4 Screw 1 1 1 
33 277320 .J:J!11J& Top Feed Dog 1 1 1 
34 7014 t;HM3.5X 10 Screw ] 1 1 
35 274035 m~H-Presser Bar 1 1 1 
36 240291 5-'Ji Soring 1 1 1 
37 274036 iJUIS:~JH Screw 

., 
1 1 1 

38 274037 ·lJT-Ollit~fIJ: Nut 1 1 1 
39 273001A92 J:JJ lffiffl Crank 0 1 0 
40 273002A92 .J:7J8:Bffl Crank 0 0 1 
41 577600 tm~ Sleeve 1 1 ] 
42 577601 $it~ Sleeve 1 1 1 
43 4, ,;3 !llJHM6X 12 Screw 1 1 1 -- 44 276532 .J:J! :tty~-@ rt] Guide 1 1 1 

--64 



-65-



=+ /\, 1::i2itJL~(2)/Top Feed Mechanism(2) 

Pf% 00% ~:II (Number) 
NO Parts No. 1?.fflt Description =:~ ll!l ~ li ~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 
1 276500-92 {hiHdMt Eccentric 1 1 1 
2 4514 ~UM5X5 Screw 2 2 2 
3 240297 mr1 Washer 1 1 1 
1 276501-92 ii*Hli14= Connection I 1 1 
5 276502-92 BBm Crank 1 1 1 
6 4533 ~UM6X 12 Screw 1 1 1 
7 271003B $It Rod 1 1 1 
8 202577 

~-
Ring 1 1 1 

9 2040110 ~-=f Plug 1 1 1 
10 208235 _tn~mJt Washer 1 1 1 
11 208235 _tn~mJt Washer 1 1 1 
12 276504-91 BB mtli {4= Crank AssemblY 1 1 1 
13 4533 !l!JHM6X 12 Screw 1 1 1 
14 276507 f~ pin 1 1 1 
15 201629 

~-
Ring 1 1 1 

16 276508 m~ Block 1 1 1 
17 276509 arr Link 1 1 1 
18 4543 !l!JHM4X4 Screw 2 2 2 
19 276510 ffl pin 1 1 1 
20 4543 !l!JHM4X4 Screw 2 2 2 
21 276511-92 BBm Crank 1 1 1 
22 4533 !l!JUM6X 12 Screw 1 1 1 
23 276537-92 $roll: Collar 1 1 1 
24 4514 ~UM5X5 Screw 1 1 1 
25 276512 $It Crankshaft 1 1 1 
26 207358 ¥-=f Oil Felt 3 3 3 
27 ----

rm~ Oil Wick 1 1 1 
28 ----$~ Oil Wick 1 1 1 
29 577602 $roll: Sleeve 1 1 1 
30 577603 $!±ill: Sleeve 1 1 1 
31 577604 ~~ Sleeve 1 1 1 
32 577601 $83~ Sleeve 1 1 1 

-66-



-67 -



= -t-1:;.. 1:*ifJLfiJ(3)/Top Feed Mechanism(3) 

}¥% 00% 
~ ;f$ 

~-(Number) 
NO Parts No. Description :::~ I!!!~ Ii~ Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 
1 276513-92 Jiff Lever 1 1 1 
2 4534 !1!JHM6X 14 Screw 1 1 1 
3 240296 ~II Collar 1 1 1 
4 4521 !1!JHM6X 10 Screw 1 1 1 
5 276515 ~ Latch 1 1 1 
6 276503 5$. Spring 1 1 1 
7 276516 '~tm_n~ _,.,, ~ * Latch 1 1 1 
8 7019 !1!JHM4X8 Screw 1 1 1 
9 276514 $ra Rod 1 1 1 
10 201022 O~il 0 Ring 1 1 1 
11 276517 Ji~~ Lever 1 1 1 
12 7077 !RJHM4X 7 Screw 2 2 2 
13 276519 iJ.1-=µ !l!J -BJ Nut 1 1 1 
14 7059 !l!JH Screw 1 1 1 
15 211301 mt%mJ=r Spring Washer 1 1 1 
16 276518 i)WJ-=µ~ Blade guide 1 1 1 
17 7026 !1!JHM4X25 Screw 3 3 3 
18 240332 ~~ Spacer 3 3 3 
19 276524 1~~ Stopper 1 1 1 
20 4531 !1!JHM5Xl2 Screw 2 2 2 
21 179201-15 !l!J-BJ: Nut 2 2 2 
22 240339 ~J=r Washer 1 1 1 
23 303448 i%.1Ti'iff Adgusting Bar 1 1 1 
24 272538A ;tj~ Seal 1 1 1 
25 210533 5$. Spring 1 1 1 
26 272539A !l!J-B; Pin 1 1 1 
27 240322 -t• Ping 1 1 1 
28 577606 $m~ Sleeve 1 1 1 
29 577608 !fra~ Sleeve 1 1 1 

-68 -



--69 -



00% 
~ 

~:II (Number) 
NO Parts No. ~ Description =:~ ITil ~ Ii. ~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 4835 ~HJ: Nut 1 1 1 
2 293A M~$ Thread guide(5-spool) 0 0 1 

3 293B Mtl$ Thread guide( 4-spool) 0 1 0 

4 293C M~$ Thread guide(3-spool) 1 0 0 
5 4021 t,n Screw 2 2 2 

6 ----~Hj:M5 Nut 2 2 2 

7 505-PA *~~ Thread hanger 1 0 1 

8 505APA m~~ Thread hanger 1 2 1 
9 7102 ~n Screw 0 2 2 
10 512 ~n Washer 1 2 2 

11 4022 iltJ Screw ] 2 2 
12 380A ~$ Spool pin 3 4 5 

13 201252 ~n Spring washer 3 4 5 

14 4803 t~-m: Nut 3 4 5 
15 381-PA Spool seat disc 3 4 5 

16 507 ~Htffl: Spool mat 3 4 5 
17 382-PA ~ffifl1£~ Spool cushion 3 4 5 
18 383-PA 

·~ 
Holder 1 1 1 

19 4014 !ll.ltr Screw 1 1 1 
20 4803 !l!J[:ij: Nut 1 1 1 
21 384 -~~$ Thread guide ann 1 1 1 
22 4012 tnr Screw 1 1 l 
23 4803 ~I-Ht Nut 1 1 1 

24 233-PA ffifll.E~ Holder 1 1 1 
25 4012 tin Screw 1 1 1 
26 4803 ~HJ: Screw l 1 l 

27 502-PA ~~J:r$ Column pipe (upper) l 1 l 
28 503-PA ~~r• Column pipe (lower) 1 l 1 
29 504-PA· Wt~-tfffil Joint 1 1 1 
30 4012 t~n Screw 1 1 l 
31 4803 ti-HJ: Nut 1 1 1 
32 527-PA *M~~ Thread hanger l 0 1 
33 527APA ct-TTht~.W Thread hanger 1 2 1 
34 4021 Screw 1 2 2 

35 ----Nut 1 2 2 

36 506 Mf&~ Thread eyelet 3 4 5 
37 386 $$f1 Rod cap 1 1 1 

38 509 mn Washer 2 2 2 

-70--



6) 

©-

5 

·-71 -



=-tn, ttffl:ttlHlf/Parts Semi-Submerged Installation 

}¥% 00% l$ 
~-(Number) 

NO Parts No. 
Description 

= i& [!It& li t& 
Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 276001 tEffl: Rest Board 1 1 1 

2 179483-05 rfAlt 1W It it ft :m Cushion Rubber 4 4 4 

3 206336 ttffl: fifil 1E ~ -8J: Nut 4 4 4 

4 ----:Jdill Spacer 16 16 16 

5 4512 ttilt pq /~ ffl !!ti tr Screw 4 4 4 

6 ----j)JJJtlf Washer 4 4 4 

7 205468-PA rH4fflI Waste Chute 1 1 1 

8 205469-PA r-U4fflII Waste Chute 1 1 1 

9 4904 f.llE~ffl ~~!UT Screw 3 3 3 

10 205470-PA rf~~ffl~ Screw 1 1 1 

11 4905 rU4ffl~tr Washer 4 4 4 

12 ----~lt~ll Spring Washer 8 8 8 

-72-



EXT-4-514(H)Series 

EXT-5-516 (H) Series 

EXT-3-504-02 
EXT-4-514-03 

EXT-5-516-02 

EXT-5-516-03 

EXT-5-516-02, 03 

EXT-5-516-04 
EXT-5-516H-05 

-73-



ff% 00% 
~~ 

~-(Number) 
NO Parts No. Description =: tt Im tt Ji tt Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 xxxxxxxx ffiJml ffl.14 Presser Foot Assy. 0 0 1 

2 7013 ~trM3.5 x 7.5 Screw 0 0 2 

3 208958-B ffl Pin 0 0 4 

4 277108 f?~ffif)j Fabric Guard 0 0 1 

5 202875 ~113 Washer 0 0 1 

6 5157 ~tr Screw 0 0 1 

7 274024 ffiJJ!IJ~-Spring 0 0 1 

8 7166 ~1:fr~~ Screw 0 0 1 

9 274027 ffiJJ!IJ~Jt Finger Guard 0 0 1 

10 7009 tltrM3 x 4.5 Screw 0 0 1 

11 xxxxxxxx ffiJJ!IJtll14 Presser Foot Complete 0 0 1 

12 212499-B ffi Pin 0 0 1 

13 5409 ~fij: Nut 0 0 1 

14 212498 ffl Latch 0 0 1 

15 274028 
~-

Spring 0 0 1 

16 3153 ~-BJ: Nut 0 0 l 

17 208531 ~!JJJffiJJ!IJ Fabric Guide 0 0 1 

18 5030 ~trMl x 2.3 Screw 0 0 1 

19 274022 ffiJJ!IJ~-Spring 0 0 1 

20 7009 ~trM3 x 4.5 Screw 0 0 1 

21 274026 ffiJJ!llf?-=f Finger Guard 0 0 1 

22 7008 ~trM3 x 4 Screw 0 0 1 

23 xxxxxxxx ffiJJ!llffl.14 H.older 0 0 1 

24 7013 tltrM3.5 x 7.5 Screw 0 0 1 

25 274023 ffiJJ!IJ~-Spring 0 0 1 

26 7009 ~trM3 x 4.5 Screw 0 0 1 

27 274025 ffiJJ!llf?-=f Finger Guard 0 0 1 

28 7008 ~trM3 x4 Screw 0 0 1 

29 xxxxxxxx ffiJJ!llffl.1lf Presser Foot Complete 0 0 1 

30 211919 ffl Pin 0 0 1 

31 211918 
~-

Spring 0 0 1 

32 3150 ~-BJ: Nut 0 0 1 

33 211920 ffi Spring Pin 0 0 l 

34 xxxxxxxx ffiJJ!IJJR Presser Foot 0 0 1 

35 xxxxxxxx ffiJJ!IJJit Presser Foot 0 0 1 

36 211917 ~~ti Bracket 0 0 1 

37 5089 tltrM3.5 x 5.5 Screw 0 0 1 

38 ----~Jt Washer 0 0 1 

39 275030A M~lJi Thread Eyelet 0 0 l 

40 240347 Spring 0 0 l 

-74-



ffl~ (Shirring) 

EXT-5-516-42 

EXT-4-514-43?2 

-75 -



, 11 ffl ~f4 / Specific Parts 

!¥% 00% t~ 
~-(Number) 

NO Parts No. 
Description :::~ 11!1 ~ Ji ~ 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 270035B ~a Cloth Plate 0 1 1 
2 275515 fffi\?33!~~ Bracket ti 1 1 

3 ----~UM4 x 13.5 Screw 0 1 1 
4 240332 :i!~~~Jt Spacer 0 1 1 
5 7191 ~~~151!i!U~U Screw 0 1 1 
6 210947 5(~ Flat Spring 0 1 1 
7 1206 ~n Screw 0 2 2 

8 275516 ffffi33t~ Bracket 0 1 1 

9 7160 ~~fJ_rn11E~n Screw 0 1 1 
10 204888 :i!~~~Jt Sprjng_ 0 2 2 
11 4806 :i!~~Xf!~fij: Nut d 1 1 
12 210945 ,j,;i!~~ Bracket 0 1 1 
13 5328 ,j,;i!~~,~ Screw 0 2 2 
14 210946 1{~~-t)i Flat Spring 0 1 1 
15 1206 ~tr Screw 0 I 1 
16 275517-92 fffflftitJfil Spring Guide 0 1 1 
17 7021 ~n Screw 0 1 1 
18 208447-UA ifnjffi~-83: :Nut 0 1 1 
19 208448 ifnlffilt~-:l:tatchet 0 1 1 
20 210940 ~m• Spring 0 1 1 
21 204091 ~~~~n Washer 0 1 1 
22 5082A ~n Screw Stud 0 1 i 
23 210944 ~ffi~fr~ Washer 0 1 1 
24 275518 -:f.M Lever 0 1 1 
25 4806 ~blfi!!t)k~-ffl: Nut 0 1 I 
26 275520 -:f.ffiJfil Bracket 0 1 1 
27 240320 

~-
Spring 0 1 1 

28 275521 ffffl3~ Shaft 0 1 1 
29 202522 -tJ.f Ring 0 1 1 
30 207045 ~n Washer 0 1 1 
31 240323 5¥. Spring 0 1 1 
32 206225 ~~ Collar 0 1 1 
33 1457 ~n Screw 0 2 2 
34 210955 jf~ Washer 0 1 1 
35 5029 ~n Screw 0 2 2 
36 212435 tHlfflftr Cable 0 1 1 
37 212436 xJfil~~ijm Cable Su_pport 0 2 2 
38 7099 1!HL~tr Screw 0 1 1 
39 202433 ~Jt Washer 0 l l 
40 4803 :i!~~X!!ml-li Nut 0 1 1 
41 275522 fiHi Latch 0 1 1 
42 179765-15 ~I-Bl: Nut 0 1 1 
43 7164 Mf&t;n s~rew 0 1 1 
44 240104 ~n Washer 0 l 1 
45 275523 ~~ Bracket 0 1 1 
46 7022 ~UM4 x 17.5 Screw 0 2 2 
47 210961 ;(fJtl3 Fabric Guide 0 1 1 
48 7012 ~f]"M3.5 x 5.7 Screw 0 2 2 
49 137906 ~Jt Washer 0 2 2 
50 275524 ~ Blade 0 1 1 
51 275525 trffl3 Blade 0 1 l 
52 200098 3!~~:tiiY!JJ~Jt Washer 0 1 1 

-76-



<. 

·-...___, 

~fl~Jil• (Blindhemming) 

EXT-3-505-12 

"· "· 
"·"""·'> .,,,,,.-

./'',-/=-· ----, 

EXT-4-514-43P2 

-77 -



00% ~It (Number) 
NO Parts No. 15 ~ Description 

=~ rm ~ Ji ~ 
Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 274033 ,ffiJJt4} !P-=f Finger Guard 0 1 0 
2 210680 *~Jt~ Cloth Plate Bracket 1 0 0 
3 210681 f5tfi Hinge Guide Rrncket 1 0 0 
4 5184 t~n Screw 1 0 0 
5 201191 m11 Spring 1 0 0 
6 3044 ~-BJ: Nut 1 0 0 
7 ----------------

_..,. __ ----
8 ---------------·---------
9 210683 f5tt.i1ffi Pin 1 0 0 
10 210684 ~t.i1¾1• Flat Spring 1 0 0 
11 2906 ~►,n Screw 1 0 0 
12 7019 t~UM4 x 8 Screw 1 0 0 
13 -·---mws4 Spring Washer 1 0 0 
14 xxxxxxxx Bs.~ Presser Foot 1 0 0 
15 210690 ~~ Bracket 1 0 0 
16 5088 ~n Bolt 2 0 0 
17 167066 Washer 2 0 0 
18 205361 lfi};J!~ Bracket 1 0 0 
19 5057 t~n Screw 1 0 0 
20 210689 ~~ Ajusting Plate 1 0 0 
21 5157 t~n Screw 2 0 0 
22 2430 !I\.IH Screw 1 0 0 
23 2905 ~in Screw 1 0 0 
24 137142 m;,· Washer 1 0 0 
25 210692 ffltli Stopper 1 0 0 
26 1206 ~n Screw l 0 0 
27 201211C91 ~!AJJt Folder Assy. 1 0 0 
28 205835 ~~ Auxiliary Plate l 0 0 
29 5299 !ltUJ Screw 1 0 0 
30 303312A m~ Stopper 1 0 0 
31 303313 ~-Jt Clamp 1 0 0 
32 xxxxxxxx Presser Foot 1 0 0 
33 xxxxxxxx Presser Foot Finger 1 0 0 
34 210584 fffl ti.JI IT-ll1:i!Ai'l\f , ,_ v~ Uncurler l 0 0 
35 5030 X 2.3 Screw 1 0 0 
36 210585 Washer l 0 0 
37 202588 m111 1 Washer 0 1 0 

-78 -



EXT -4-514-M53,54 

/ 

-79-



*% 00% 
-t fl.It 

f{jl (Number) 

NO Parts No. Description 
=l 1!!1 l Ii ij 

Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 275542-91 lti11Ht fiiJ filHlf: Tape Guide Assy. 0 1 0 
2 245510 ~{W~fiij Tape Guide 0 1 0 
3 7066 !l!jt]"M4 Screw 0 1 0 
4 210307 ~II Washer 0 2 0 
5 275511 :i~HW~fiil Tape Guide 0 1 0 

6 211267 ii* Tape Take-up 0 1 0 
7 208735 M1W~riiJ Tape Guide 0 1 0 

8 1216 ~n Screw 0 1 0 
9 xxxxxxxx BiJit.11 Presser Foot 0 1 0 
10 xxxxxxxx ffi~Jlt Presser Foot Finger 0 1 0 
11 211600 ~ WJ ffiJit.11 ti Uncurler 0 1 0 
12 5030 ~tfMl x 2.3 Screw 0 1 0 
13 240302 Mlf Spacer 0 1 0 
14 275054 ~tUI! Thread Take-up 0 1 0 

-80-



(Attaching U-shaped tape) 

IEXT=5=516=53 

-81 -



= -t fill~ 4i }fl~ ftf: /Specific Parts 

ff% 00% ~JI (Number) 
NO Parts No. ~ f$ Description 

=~ 1/.!l ~ n:~ Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 275512 i:tffi=~[A] Tape Guide 0 0 1 
2 7180 ~fJM3.5 x 4.5 Screw 0 0 2 
3 209200 ~:ia3(10) Binder(lO) 0 0 1 
4 208994 ~:ia3(8) Binder(8) 0 0 1 
5 1216 ~n Screw 0 0 1 
6 208997 ~:ia3ufilJ;E~ Binder Guide 0 0 1 
7 270013A :li:lvJ~ Front Cover(Left) 0 0 1 
8 xxxxxxxx JI JI!1J ffi.1lf: Presser Foot Assy. 0 0 1 
9 7013 m1n Screw 0 0 1 
10 208958-B ffi Pin 0 0 1 
11 212499-B ffi Pin 0 0 1 
12 5409 ~-HJ: Nut 0 0 1 
13 212498 ffi Latch 0 0 1 
14 274028 5'ft Spring 0 0 1 
15 3153 ~fij: Nut 0 0 1 
16 208531 • W1 ffi}Itp Fabric Guide 0 0 1 
17 5030 ~fJMl x 2.3 Screw 0 0 1 
18 274022 J.IJI!lJ~-Spring 0 0 1 
19 7009 ~UJM3 x 4.5 Screw 0 0 1 
20 274026 J.IJI!lJtP* Finger Guard 0 0 1 
21 7008 ~nM3 x 4 Screw 0 0 1 
22 337 ~ffl:ffl.{lf: Tape Disc Assy. 0 0 1 
23 344 3(~ Bracket 0 0 1 
24 4911 ~n Screw 0 0 2 
25 341 !rm Rod 0 0 1 
26 189 m111 Washer 0 0 1 
27 303067 J:: :ey tt m Ill Spring Washer 0 0 1 
28 4805 ~fij: Nut 0 0 1 
29 338 ~ffl: Tape Reel Stand 0 0 1 
30 339 mltr Screw 0 0 1 
31 340 ~~ Tape Reel Stand Cover 0 0 1 
32 467 

~-~ 
Spring Seat 0 0 1 

33 343 5'ft Spring 0 0 1 
34 468 ~Ill Collar 0 0 1 
35 339 ~n Screw 0 0 1 

-82-



E:XT-4 Series 

E:XT-3-504-32R2 

E:XT-4-514-M03,M53,M54 

E:XT-5-51tM)2.A,03,A04 

!iiil$l (Tum down hemming) 

E:XT-3-504-32R2 

-83-



ff% ~% lf(Ji: (Number) 
NO Parts No. ~ ~ Description 

=~ l!!I ~ 1i ~ 
Three-thread Four-thread Five-thread 

1 277150-40 BiJI!IJ Presser Foot 1 0 0 
2 210680 ~~Jt~ Cloth Plate Bracket 1 1 1 
3 210681 ~~ Hinge Guide Bracket 1 1 1 
4 5184 !lfl" Screw 1 1 1 
5 201191 m11 Spring 1 1 1 
6 3044 !I-BJ: Nut 1 1 1 
7 ------------------------
8 ------------------------
9 210683 ~~ffi Pin 1 1 1 
10 210684 

~~~-
Flat Spring 1 1 1 

11 2906 !lfl" Screw 1 1 1 
12 7019 !Ill f]"M 4 x 8 Screw 1 1 1 
13 ----m114 Spring Washer 1 1 1 
15 210687 ffl~~~ Edge Guide Bracket 1 1 1 
16 5088 !IUM4x7.5 Bolt 2 2 2 
17 167066 mJt Washer 2 2 2 
18 1202 !IUC4 Screw 1 1 1 
19 167066 mJt Washer 1 1 1 
20 204667 ffl~~ Edge Guide 1 1 0 
21 201233A ffl~~ Edge Guide 0 0 1 

-84-



0
0

 
V

l 

I 

E
X

T
-3/4 

~
 

m~ 
M

A
C

H
IN

E
 T

Y
P

E
 

/S
P

E
C

 

E
X

T
-3-504-02/233 

E
X

T
-3-505-12/223 

E
X

T
-4-514-M

03/333 

E
X

T
-4-514-43P

2/333 

~
 

m~ 
M

A
C

H
IN

E
 T

Y
P

E
 

/S
P

E
C

 

E
X

T
-3-504-02/233 

E
X

T
-3-505-12/223 

E
X

T
-4-514-M

03/333 

E
X

T
-4-514-43P

2/333 

lal~
 

G
A

U
G

E
 

N
G

 
S

W
 

---
4 

-
-

4 

2 
4 

2 
4 

~
 ffiJ~E 

G
A

U
G

E
 

N
G

 
S

W
 

-
-

4 

-
-

4 

2 
4 

2 
4 

~
~
 

tr~ 
1

:*i&
filflf 

:i:.*©
 

N
E

E
D

LE
 

M
A

IN
 F

E
E

D
 

M
A

IN
 F

E
E

D
 

P
LA

T
E

 
D

O
G

A
S

S
M

. 
D

O
G

 

20715005 
2071400100 

20714001 

20715009 
2071400600 

20714000 

20715002 
2071400100 

20714001 

20715002 
2071400900 

20714009 

~ 
I 

\ 
J:: 

)J 
7;--)J 

~
)
J
 

fg
)J

 

U
P

P
E

R
 K

N
IF

E
 

LO
W

E
R

 

F
L

A
T

N
IF

E
 

A
N

G
LE

D
 

K
N

IFE
 

K
N

IF
E

 

20610002 
-
-

20019003 

20619002 
-
-

20019003 

20610002 
-

20019003 

20610002 
-

20619003 

E
X

T
-3/4 

G
A

U
G

E
 PA

R
T

S L
IS

T
 

~
 
~
 

~
 

)J 
1 
~
 

fili*i&
 

l{:igJt/;t 
ffJl!llfil:1.14 

ffJl!IIJR 
l:~

tt 
-F~tt 

1:ff:'tgJitf 

A
U

X
. F

E
E

D
 

D
!FF. F

E
E

D
 

P
R

E
S

S
E

R
 

P
R

E
S

S
E

R
 

U
P

P
E

R
 

LO
W

E
R

 
T

O
P

 

D
O

G
 

D
O

G
 

F
O

O
T

A
S

S
M

. 
F

O
O

T
F

IN
G

E
R

 
L

O
O

P
E

R
 

L
O

O
P

E
R

 
F

E
E

D
 D

O
G

 

20714002 
20714003 

2071600700 
20701022 

20717004 
20717006 

277345.M
O

F 

20714002 
20714007 

2011600800 
20101040 

20717004 
20717006 

277345 

20714002 
20714003 

2071600700 
207()1019 

20717003 
20717006 

277345 

20714002 
20714010 

2071601200 
--

20717003 
20711006 

277345 

\_ 
~
 

\ 
1P 

tt 
fl'j(;#-_ 

H
 

lfiJ 
m

 
O

V
E

R
LO

C
K

 N
E

E
D

LE
 G

U
A

R
D

 
N

E
E

D
LE

 

F
R

O
N

T
 

R
E

A
D

 
H

O
LD

E
R

 
N

E
E

D
L

E
 

20117001 
20711002 

20734001 
D

C
X

2
7

 
19 

20717001 
20717002 

20734001 
D

C
X

2
7

 
#

9
 

20717001 
20717002 

20734002 
D

C
X

2
7

 
#9 

20117001 
20711002 

20734002 
D

C
X

2
7

 
#11 



0
0

 
O

'I 
I 

E
X

T
-5 

itflJ
tm

~
flf:~

 

~
 

J) 
~
~
 
~
 

t)LW
,! 

JaJRe 
ttt&

 
:t.iiH

M
IH

lf 
:i:*t!;j-

M
A

C
H

IN
E

 T
Y

P
E

 
G

A
U

G
E

 
N

E
E

D
LE

 
M

A
IN

 F
E

E
D

 
M

A
IN

 F
E

E
D

 
/S

P
E

C
 

N
G

 
S

W
 

P
LA

T
E

 
D

O
G

A
S

S
M

. 
D

O
G

 

E
X

T
-5-516-02N

223 
3 

4 
20715051 

2071405400 
20714054 

E
X

T
-5-516-03/333 

3 
4 

20715008 
2071400400 

20714004 

E
X

T
-5-516-A

04/435 
5 

6 
20715050 

2071405200 
20714052 

E
X

T
-5-516-42/233 

3 
4 

20715011 
2071401100 

20714011 

t)LW
,! 

faJRe 
1: 

JJ 
T-JJ 

Jf)J 
fflJJ 

M
A

C
H

IN
E

 T
Y

P
E

 
G

A
U

G
E

 
U

P
P

E
R

 K
N

IF
E

 
LO

W
E

R
 

/S
P

E
C

 
N

G
 

S
W

 
F

LA
T

 N
IF

E
 

A
N

G
LE

D
 

K
N

IFE
 

K
N

IF
E

 

E
X

T
-5-516-02N

223 
3 

4 
20719001 

-
-

20619003 

E
X

T
-5-516-03/333 

3 
4 

20619002 
-
-

20619003 

E
X

T
-5-516-A

04/435 
5 

6 
-
-
-

20719050 
20701053 

E
X

T
-5-516-42/233 

3 
4 

20619002 
---

20619003 

E
X

T
-5 

G
A

U
G

E
 PA

R
T

S L
IST

 

~
 ~

, 
}) 

i 
( 

¾
 

:tffl*t!;j-
~z;f)t!;j-

ffiJll4) ~1l 1lf 
J
:~

tt 
-r~

tt 
iiH

~
~

tt 
l·.Y.'41/Li 

A
U

X
. F

E
E

D
 

D
IFF. F

E
E

D
 

P
R

E
S

S
E

R
 

U
P

P
E

R
 

LO
W

E
R

 
C

H
A

IN
 S

T
IT

C
H

 
T

O
P

 
D

O
G

 
D

O
G

 
F

O
O

T
 A

S
S

M
. 

LO
O

P
E

R
 

L
O

O
P

E
R

 
LO

O
P

E
R

 
F

E
E

D
 D

O
G

 

20714002 
20714055 

20716050 
20717004 

20717006 
20712047 

277345A
20F

 

20714002 
20714007 

2071600600 
20717004 

20717006 
20712047 

277345 

20714002 
20714050 

2070105400 
20717050 

20717006 
20717051 

277345 
,. _

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

 

20714002 
20714012 

2071600900 
20717003 

20717006 
20712047 

277345 

~
 

fP
 

tt 
fP

 
tt 

#~
iJ,. 

tt 
l'Jlj 

J§ 
1W 

J§ 
O

V
E

R
LO

C
K

 N
E

E
D

LE
 G

U
A

R
D

 ~
H

A
IN

 S
T

IT
C

H
 G

U
A

R
D

N
E

E
D

LE
 

N
E

E
D

LE
 

F
R

O
N

T
 

R
E

A
D

 
F

R
O

N
T

 
R

E
A

D
 

H
O

L
D

E
R

 
N

E
E

D
LE

 

20717008 
20717002 

20712045 
20701032 

20734003 
D

C
X

2
7

 

#11 

20717008 
20717002 

20712045 
20701032 

20734004 
D

C
X

2
7

 
# 14 

20717008 
20717002 

20712045 
20701032 

20719056 
D

C
X

2
7

 
# 21 

20717008 
20717002 

20712045 
20701032 

20734003 
D

C
X

2
7

 
# 11 






